Informal Joint
Performance

Public Document Pack

L]

St Edmundsbury

BOROUGH COUNCIL

and Audit
Scrutiny
Committee

Title: Agenda

Date: Wednesday 25 July 2018
Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: Conference Chamber West

West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds

Full Members:

Chairman Sarah Broughton
Vice Chairman Patricia Warby

Karen Richardson
Andrew Smith
Peter Thompson
Patricia Warby

Conservative
Members (9)

Sarah Broughton
Beccy Hopfensperger
Jane Midwood

Clive Pollington
David Roach

UKIP Member (1) Barry Robbins

Substitutes:

Conservative Mary Evans Elaine McManus
Members (4) Susan Glossop Vacancy
Mary Evans

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum:

Four Members

Committee
administrator:

Christine Brain

Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01638 719729

Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk



mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Page No

5.30pm Informal joint discussions with Forest Heath District Council’s
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee on the five items
listed under Items 4 to 8 inclusive, to be held in Conference
Chamber West.

The formal meeting of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny
Committee will commence immediately following the conclusion
of the informal joint discussions in Conference Chamber
West.

All Members of Forest Heath District Council’s Performance and Audit Scrutiny
Committee will be in attendance to enable informal joint discussions on the reports
listed in Items 4 to 8 to take place between the two authorities:

COUNCILLORS
Conservative Michael Anderson Chris Barker John Bloodworth
Members (8) Rona B
[...]
are aiming to achieve from 2018 to 2020.

During 2017/18 the performance management approach was reviewed with
the intention of developing a performance framework that enables
understanding of progress towards those strategic priorities as well as giving
insight on the delivery of the large range of day-today services to the residents
of West Suffolk (Report PAS/SE/18/013 “2018-2019 Draft Performance
Indicators and Targets” dated 31 May 2018 refers).

The purpose of this evolution and development of the performance
management framework is to ensure that management information supplied to
the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet and Leadership Team
clearly shows:

- Progress towards strategic goals;

- Insight on initiatives that will ensure future progress;

- Areas that require decisions and actions to keep on track to their goals;

- Items with a significant level of risk associated with them;

- Flexibility in approach allowing the escalation of performance successes and
challenges; and

- Inclusion of qualitative information as part of our overall story/messaging
around performance.

In previous years Performance Indicators and Budget Monitoring figures were
reported separately to this committee. It is now the intention to combine
these reports in order to give a clearer indication of the councils’ overall
performance.

Performance

This report shows the current Performance Indicators for the first quarter of
2018/19, as set out in the attached appendices as follows:

Appendix A: 2018/19 Performance Indicators - Commentary

This appendix shows a high level summary of the councils’ Budget Monitoring
forecast position for Revenue, Capital and Reserves, and draws out a number
of key performance indicators at strategic priority level.

Appendices B to E: Performance Indicators by Strategic Priority

These appendices support Appendix A and include more detail about how the
councils are performing against each strategic priority.

Appendices F to O: Finan
[...]
ce or project objectives)
Risk area Inherent level of | Controls Residual risk (after
risk (before controls)
controls)

See individual assessments against each risk as detailed in Appendix 1.

Ward(s) affected: All Wards

Background papers: None
(all background papers are to be
published on the website and a link
included)

Documents attached: Appendix 1 - West Suffolk Strategic
Risk Register 2017/2018

Page 68
PAS/SE/18/022



1.1

1.1.1

1.1.2

1.1.3

1.1.4

1.2

1.2.1

1.3

1.3.1

1.4

1.4.1

1.5

1.5.1

1.5.2

Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s)

Key Issues and Summary

The West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register is updated regularly by the Risk
Management Group. The Group is comprised of service representatives,
including Health and Safety, supported by a Director and the Portfolio Holder
for Resources and Performance. Assistant Directors and / or Service Managers
may be required to provide further information as requested by the Group.

At its most recent assessment in June 2018, the Group reviewed the Target
Risk, the risk level where the Council aims to be, and agreed a Current Risk
assessment. These assessments form the revised West Suffolk Strategic Risk
Register at Appendix 1.

Part of this assessment included the consideration of the controls and actions
in place to address the individual risks. Where Target Risk levels are lower
than the Current Risk assessment, further action is either being taken or
planned in order to treat the risk and meet the target.

Some individual controls or actions have been updated and those that were
not ongoing and had been completed by June 2018 have been removed from
the register.

New or Amended Risks

There have been no major amendments to current risks during this reporting
period. Where necessary actions, controls and target dates have been
updated.

Closed Risks

No existing risks have been closed since the Strategic Risk Register was last
reported to this committee.

Impact of Brexit

The group will continue 
[...]
AS/SE/18/023




31 January 2019 (Time: 5.00pm)

Informal Joint Meeting

(Hosted by St Edmundsbury Borough Council)

2018-2019 Performance Report — Quarter 3

Senior Business Partner
(Resources and Performance)

West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Monitoring
Report — December 2018

Senior Business Partner
(Resources and Performance)

Delivering a Sustainable Medium Term Financial
Strategy 2019-2022 - Update

Assistant Director
(Resources and Performance)

Ernst and Young - Certification of Claims and Returns
Annual Report (2017-2018)

Assistant Director
(Resources and Performance)

Ernst and Young - External Audit Plan and Fees
2018-2019 and 2019-2020 Indicative Fees

Assistant Director
(Resources and Performance)

Work Programme Update

Democratic Services Officer
(Scrutiny)

St Edmundsbury Specific Reports

Treasury Management Report 2018-2019
Investment Activity - (April to December 2018)

Service Manager
(Finance and Performance)

Treasury Management Policy Statement and
Investment Strategy 2019-2020 and Treasury
Management Code of Practice

Service Manager
(Finance and Performance)

Page 83

PAS/SE/18/023




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Informal West Suffolk
Joint Council
Performance

and Audit

Scrutiny

Committee

Title of Report: Approach to Delivering a
Sustainable West Suffolk Budget
2019-2020 and Medium Term Plan

Report No: PAS/SE/18/024
Report to and date: | Performance and
Audit Scrutiny 25 July 2018
Committee
Portfolio holder: Councillor Ian Houlder

Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance
Tel: 01359 250912
Email: ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk

Lead officer: Rachael Mann

Assistant Director (Resources and Performance)
Tel: 01638 719245

Email: rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: | This paper set out the proposed approach and timescales
around the 2019/2020 budget setting process against the
agreed principles, as we head in to the new West Suffolk
Council.

Recommendation: Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
[...]

projections are not including reporting of

achieved resulting in variances to members.

budget deficit. Use of general fund

reserves to cover
budget deficits.

The business rate High Work with the Anglia Medium

retention scheme Revenues Partnership

underachieving the yield team to monitor the

assumed in the MTFS position and deliver a

which impacts on the realistic forecast.

budget gap requirement.

Adverse changes in the Medium The assumptions are Low

assumptions, for regularly monitored

example changes to the and updated.

provisional formula grant Use of general fund

settlement, used in the reserves to cover

MTFS resulting in a budget deficits.

larger budget gap.

Page 86

PAS/SE/18/024



100% Business rates
Retention
implementation prior to
2019/20 and rules
therein.

Low

Constant monitoring of | Low
guidance issued and
reflection in assumption

Ward(s) affected:

All Wards

included)

Background papers:
(all background papers are to be |- Item 5
published on the website and a link

Shadow Executive Agenda 17 July 2018

Term Financial Plans

West Suffolk Council - Setting the
Strategic Context for the Development
of the 2019/2020 Budget and Medium

Documents attached:

None

Page 87

PAS/SE/18/024


https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=495&MId=4144&Ver=4

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s)

At its meeting of 17 July 2018, Shadow Council considered the
recommendations from the Shadow Executive- Cabinet (Report no.
EXC/SA/18/002) regarding the adoption of the new West Suffolk Council’s
Strategic Framework and Medium Term Financial Strategy (supported by the
Capital Strategy). As this report was published prior to that date, the report is
written on the basis that those recommendations were supported by the
Shadow Council.

The interaction between the agreed West Suffolk Strategic Framework and West
Suffolk Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) continues to be increasingly
important in the setting of budgets, as the council’s priorities will need to be
used to inform real choices about the allocation of limited resources.

Shadow Council was also asked to support the key principles set out in report
EXC/SA/18/002 for the development of the 2019-20 budget and medium term
financial plans for the new West Suffolk Council, set out below at 1.4 for ease of
reference. Recognising the important role Performance and Audit Scrutiny
Committees plays in the development of the budget, it was also agreed that a
report be brought to this committee meeting, setting out the proposed
approach to achieve these principles.

The approach to setting the 2019/20 budget along with the medium term
financial strategy is to follow the below principles;

e The 2019-20 budget and medium term plans will continue to follow the West
Suffolk Councils Strategic Framework (three priorities) and Medium Term
Financial Strategy (six themes).

e The process will take into account the agreed Single Council Business Case
in respect of saving proposals and Council Tax harmonisation.

e A simple approach will be followed where, unless there is good reason to do
so differently (see next section on proposed approach/review areas), a
1+1=2 approach will be taken (i.e., the two current budgets are added
together to form the West Suffolk Council budget).

e The approach will seek to achieve a minimum 2 year balanced budget for
2019-2021 and will provide confidence in achieving a balanced longer term
position.

e The approach will take the opportunity to consider overall Single Council
Financial Resilience in our approach (which may include some external
support, i.e. Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting - CIPFA).

e The process will continue to communicate the overall West Suffolk financial
challenges and opportunities through the medium term financial strategy to
Leadership Team, staff, cabinet and all councillors.

Page 88
PAS/SE/18/024



2.1

Proposed Approach

The following appr
[...]
 Mann

Assistant Director (Resources and Performance)

Tel: 01638 719245

Email: rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report:

To consider the options available for appointing External
Auditors for the new West Suffolk Council.

Page 91

PAS/SE/18/025


mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Recommendation:

Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee

It is RECOMMENDED that :

and

(2)

(1) Arrangements for appointing External
Auditors for the new West Suffolk Council
and Shadow West Suffolk Council is noted;

Option 3, to ‘opt-in’ to the sector led body
(Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd
(PSAA)) for the independent appointment of
the Council’s External Auditor, beginning
with responsibilities for the financial year
2019/20, is recommended to the Shadow
Executive (Cabinet) and West Suffolk
Shadow Council for approval.

Key Decision:

(Check the appropriate
box and delete all those
that do not apply.)

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which definition?
Yes, it is a Key Decision - [J
No, it is not a Key Decision -

Consultation: o

Consultation has taken place with Ministry
for Housing, Communities and Local
Government (MHCLG) regarding options
for appointment of auditors.

Alternative option(s): .

Auditors must be appointed using one of
the options detailed in the report.

Implications:

Are there any financial implications? | Yes No [

If yes, please give details e As set out in the body of this
report.

Are there any staffing implications? Yes [J No

If yes, please give details .

Are there any ICT implications? If Yes [ No

yes, please give details .

Are there any legal and/or policy Yes No I

implications? If yes, please give e As set out in the body of this

details report.

Are there any equality implications? |Yes [1 No

If yes, please give details

Risk/opportunity assessment:

(potential hazards or opportunities affecting
[...]
 Scrutiny Committee’s
recommended for Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Councils to ‘opt in’ to
the PSAA audit arrangements for the statement of accounts work for
2018/19. As a result of the transition to a new West Suffolk Council both
Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury will cease to exist and officers will
notify PSAA they will longer be part of this arrangement. However, the
new West Suffolk Council will need to confirm its audit arrangements to
appoint a local audit to audit its accounts for 2019/2020.

West Suffolk Council - Options

West Suffolk Council, for 2019/20 onwards can choose one of the
following options:

a) Establish a stand-alone Auditor Panel to make the appointment on
behalf of the Council;

b) Commence work on exploring the establishment of local joint
procurement arrangements with neighbouring authorities.

Background

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 brought to a close the Audit
Commission and established transitional arrangements for the
appointment of external auditors and the setting of audit fees for all local
government and NHS bodies in England. On 5 October 2015, the
Secretary of State Communities and Local Government (CLG) determined
that the transitional arrangements for local government bodies would be
extended by one year to also include the audit of the accounts for
2017/18.

For the 2018/19 accounts local authorities were required to set out their
position in advance of that financial year end with regards to their audit
appointment. As set out in paragraph 1.1 above, both Councils’ chose at
that stage to be part of the PSAA arrangements through opting into that
process. The Councils current auditors are Ernst and Young LP, through
that new contract which was negotiated nationally.

Advice from the PSAA has confirmed that West Suffolk Council will need
to formally opt in the PSAA arrangements. Those arrangements cannot
transition across. Therefore Members are being asked to reaffirm their
commitment to option 3 below, which is to ‘opt in’ to the PSAA
arrangements. For completeness this report provides all 3 of the options
again for Members consideration. It should be noted that this report is
only coming to Members due to the arrangements to move to a new
Council, not through any dissatisfaction with the PSAA process or
appointment of auditors to date.

Page 94
PAS/SE/18/025



1.3.4

1.4
1.5

1.5.1

1.6

1.6.1

1.6.2

West Suffolk Shadow Council

Officers have been in dialogue with the Ministry of Housing Local
Government (MHCLG) with regards to audit arrangements (if relevant) for
the Shadow Authority. The Order to create the new Council required the
Shadow Council to be subject to the Local Audit and Accountability Act
2014, which would require an external auditor to be appointed to the
Shadow Council as well. At the point of writing this report those
discussions had not concluded, albeit a range of options were being
explored to minimise the cost and impact of an audit assessment given
the low levels of expenditure that will be incurred by the Shadow Council.
Officers will provide Members with an update of those discussions at the
meeting.

Overall considerations

Legal implications

Section 7 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) requires
a relevant authority to appoint a local auditor to audit its accounts for a
financial year not later than 31 December in the preceding year. Section 8
governs the procedure for appointment including that the Authority must
consult and take account of the advice of its auditor panel on the selection
and appointment of a local auditor. Section 8 provides that where a
relevant authority is a local authority operating executive arrangements,
the function of appointing a local auditor to audit its accounts is not the
responsibility of an executive of the authority under those arrangements;

a) Section 12 makes provision for the failure to appoint a local auditor:
the authority must immediately inform the Secretary of State, who
may 
[...]
uditors from April
2019 under a new West Suffolk Council. In order that more detailed
proposals can be developed, the Council is asked to give early
consideration to the preferred approach.

Page 98
PAS/SE/18/025



	Agenda
	4 2018-2019 Performance Report - Quarter 1
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix A - PI Commentary 1 - Quarter 1
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix A - PI Commentary 2 - Quarter 1
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix B - PI - Growth - Quarter 1
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix C - PI - Families Communities - Q1
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix D - PI - Housing - Quarter 1
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix E - PI - Day to Day - Q1
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix F - FHDC Financial Forecast - Revenue Capital  Reserves
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix G - FHDC Revenue Forecast Summary
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix H - FHDC Revenue Forecast Details
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix I - FHDC Capital Programme
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix J - FHDC Earmarked Reserves
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix K - SEBC Financial Forecast - Revenue Capital  Reserves
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix L - SEBC Revenue Forecast Summary
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix M - SEBC Revenue Forecast Details
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix N - SEBC Capital Programme
	PAS.SE.18.021 - Appendix O - SEBC Earmarked Reserves

	5 West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Monitoring Report - June 2018
	PAS.SE.18.022 - Appendix 1 - WS Strategic Risk Register

	6 Work Programme Update
	7 Approach to Delivering a Sustainable West Suffolk Budget 2019-2020 and Medium Term Plan
	8 Appointment of Auditors for West Suffolk Council



Minutes of the meeting


PAS.SE.25.07.2018

Informal Joint 
Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny 
Committee 

Notes of Informal Discussions held on Wednesday 25 July 2018
at 5.30pm in Conference Chamber West, West Suffolk House, 

Bury St Edmunds

PRESENT: St Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC)

Councillor Sarah Broughton, Beccy Hopfensperger, Clive Pollington, 
Karen Richardson, David Roach, Andrew Smith and Patricia Warby. 

Forest Heath District Council (FHDC)

Councillor Louis Busuttil
(Chairman of the informal discussions)

Councillors Chris Barker, John Bloodworth, Rona Burt, Simon Cole, 
Colin Noble and Peter Ridgwell 

IN ATTENDANCE: SEBC – Councillor Ian Houlder, Portfolio Holder for Resources 
and Performance

Prior to the formal meeting, at 5.30pm informal discussions took place on the 
following nine items: 

(1) 2018-2019 Performance Report – Quarter 1;
(2) West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Monitoring Report – June 2018;  
(3) Work Programme Update;
(4) Approach to Delivering a Sustainable West Suffolk Budget 2019-2020 and 

Medium Term Plan; and
(5) Appointment of Auditors for West Suffolk Council. 

All Members of Forest Heath District Council’s Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee had been invited to attend West Suffolk House, Bury St Edmunds, to 
enable joint informal discussions on the above reports to take place between the two 
authorities.  

The Chairman of St Edmundsbury’s Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 
welcomed all those present to West Suffolk House, Bury St Edmunds, and advised on 
the format of the proceedings for the informal joint discussions and subsequent 
separate meetings of each authority, prior to handing over to the Chairman of Forest 
Heath’s Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, who would be chairing the 
informal joint discussions.



PAS.SE.25.07.2018

Members noted that each Council permitted public participation at their Performance 
and Audit Scrutiny meetings.  Therefore, for the purpose of facilitating these 
Constitutional requirements, it was proposed that public speaking should be 
permitted prior to the start of the informal discussions to enable any 
questions/statements to be considered by both Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committees on items 1 – 5 above. On this occasion however, there were no 
questions/statements from members of the public.

Each report was then considered in the order listed on each authorities agenda.

1. 2018-2019 Performance Report – Quarter 1

The Service Manager (Finance and Performance) presented the new formatted 
report, which set out the performance for the first quarter and forecasted 
financial outturn position for 2018-2019.

In previous years Performance Indicators and Budget Monitoring figures were 
reported separately.  It was now the intention to combine these reports in order 
to give a clearer indications of the councils’ overall performance.

This report showed the current Performance Indicators for the first quarter of 
2018-2019, as set out in the following appendices, attached to the report:

- Appendix A: 2018-2019 Performance Indicators, Commentary;
- Appendices B to E: Performance Indicators by Strategic Priority;
- Appendices F to J: Financial Performance for Forest Heath District Council
- Appendices K to O: Financial Performance for St Edmundsbury Borough 

Council.

Each Assistant Director then presented their performance indicators set out either 
in the commentary section or Appendices A to E, and highlighted key areas for 
the Committees attention.

Members considered the report in detail and asked questions of the Assistant 
Directors on their indicators, to which comprehensive responses were provided.  

Discussions were held on the update of pre-planning advice and how it was 
promoted to developers/agents; the resolution of noise nuisance complaints and 
what the breakdown of the various noise nuisances were and temporary housing 
accommodation.  

In particular discussions were held on:  

Appendix B – (G5 - % of business and residents with high speed broadband) – 
Members questioned how the council influenced broadband, and why the target 
was set at 95% and not 100%.

In response members were informed that the council was actively working with 
Suffolk County Council on this project.  With regards to the 95% target, officers 
agreed to look into this and would provide a written response as to how this was 
set.



PAS.SE.25.07.2018

Appendix C – (F6 – residual household waste per household (kg)) - Members 
questioned what the actual figure was in relation to the small increase in residual 
waste reported in quarter one.

Officers advised that the actual figures were not to hand, but would provide 
members with a written response.  

Appendix M – Bury Christmas Fayre (predicted overspend arising from additional 
security) – Members were informed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Joint Task and Finish Group would be looking at security as part of its review 
work.

Appendix M – Off Street Car Parking (car parking income currently expected to 
fall short of budget levels) – Members questioned whether the “free from 3” 
parking had affected income?

In response members were informed that “free from 3” parking had been in 
operation for several years, and this had been factored into the budget setting 
process.  However, one area where the council had seen a drop in demand for 
parking was for mid-week parking, but there had been a slight recovery in June 
and figures remained historically high compared to just two years ago. 

2. West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Monitoring Report – June 
2018

The Service Manager (Finance and Performance) presented the quarter one risk 
register monitoring report for 2018-2019 in respect of the West Suffolk Strategic 
Risk Register. The Register was updated regularly by the Risk Management Group 
and at its recent meeting in June 2018 the Group reviewed the target risk, the 
risk level where the Council aimed to be, and agreed a current risk assessment.  
These assessments formed the revised West Suffolk Risk Register (Appendix 1).  

Some individual controls or actions had been updated and those which were not 
ongoing and had been completed by June 2018 had been removed from the 
Register.  There had been no major amendments made to current risks during 
the reporting period and no existing risks had been closed since the Strategic 
Risk Register was last reported to the Committee.  

With regards to the impact of Brexit, the Group would continue to monitor the 
situation as it developed, amending existing and / or adding new risks where 
necessary. Any changes would be reported at each meeting of the Committee in 
the normal manner.

Members considered the report and did not raise any issues. 

3. Work Programme Update

The Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) presented the report, which 
provided information on the current status of each Committee’s Work Programme 
for 2018-2019. 

Members considered its work programme for 2018-2019, and did not raise any 
issues.



PAS.SE.25.07.2018

4. Approach to Delivering a Sustainable West Suffolk Budget 2019-2020 
and Medium Term Plan

The Service Manager (Finance and Performance) presented the report, which set 
out the proposed approach and timescales around the 2019-2020 budget setting 
process against the agreed principles, as we head into the new West Suffolk 
Council.

Shadow Council on 17 July 2018, considered the recommendations from the 
Shadow Executive (Cabinet) regarding the adoption of the new West Suffolk 
Council’s Strategic Framework and Medium Term Financial Strategy.  As the 
report was published prior to that date, the report was written on the basis that 
those recommendations would be supported by the Shadow Council, which was 
the case.  The Shadow Council was also asked to support the key principles set 
out in Report No: EXC/SA/18/002 for the development of the 2019-2020 budget 
and medium term financial plans for the new West Suffolk Council.  

Recognising the important role the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 
played in the development of the budget, it was agreed that a report be brought 
to the Committee, setting out the proposed approach to achieving these 
principles, including timescales and next steps.

Members considered the report and the approach set out for delivering a 
Sustainable West Suffolk Budget for 2019-2020 and Medium Term Plan, and did 
not raise any issues.

5. Appointment of Auditors for West Suffolk Council

The Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) presented the report, which 
asked the Committee consider the options available for appointing External 
Auditors for the new West Suffolk Council.

In September 2016, both Committee’s recommended that Forest Heath District 
and St Edmundsbury Borough Council “opt in” to the PSAA audit arrangements 
for the statement of accounts work for 2018-2019.  As a result of the transition 
to a new West Suffolk Council, both Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury would 
cease to exist and officers would notify the PSAA that they would no longer be 
part of this arrangement.  However, the new West Suffolk Council would need to 
confirm its audit arrangements to appoint a local auditor to audit its accounts in 
2019-2020.

West Suffolk Council from 2019-2020 onwards could choose one of the following 
options:

1) Establish a stand-alone Auditor Panel to make the appointment on behalf of 
the Council; or



PAS.SE.25.07.2018

2) Commence work on exploring the establishment of local joint procurement 
arrangements with neighbouring authorities.

Advice from the PSAA confirmed that the West Suffolk Council would need to 
formally opt in to the PSAA arrangements, which meant existing arrangements 
could not be transitioned across.

Therefore members were being asked to reaffirm their commitment to option 3, 
which was to “opt in” to the PSAA arrangements.  For completeness the report 
set out in detail the advantages and disadvantages for each of the three options 
again for member’s consideration.  

The Committee was informed that this report was only coming back to members 
due to the arrangements to move to a new Council, and not through any 
dissatisfaction with the PSAA process or appointment of auditors to date.  

The Shadow Council must, by 31 December 2018, take action to implement new 
arrangements for the appointment of external auditors from April 2019 under a 
new West Suffolk Council.  In order that more detailed proposals could be 
developed, the Shadow Council will be asked to give early consideration to the 
preferred approach.

Members considered the report and reaffirmed their commitment to option 3, to 
“opt in” to the PSAA arrangements.

On the conclusion of the informal joint discussions at 6.11pm, all Members remained 
in Conference Chamber West to then hold their individual formal meetings.

 
In the presence of Forest Heath’s Performance and Audit Scrutiny members, the 
Chairman then formally opened the St Edmundsbury Borough Council Performance 
and Audit Scrutiny Committee in the Conference Council West at 6.12pm.  



PAS.SE.25.07.2018

Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday 25 July 2018 at 6.12pm in Conference Chamber  West, 

West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors
Chairman Sarah Broughton

Vice Chairman Patricia Warby
Beccy Hopfensperger
Clive Pollington
Karen Richardson

David Roach 
Andrew Smith

By Invitation:
Susan Glossop 
Ian Houlder, Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance

1. Substitutions 

There were substitutes declared.

2. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jane Midwood and 
Barry Robbins.

Councillor Peter Thompson was also unable to attend the meeting.

3. Public Participation 

Public participation had been taken within the previous informal joint 
discussions and there had been no questions statements from member of the 
public.

4. 2018-2019 Performance Report - Quarter 1 

Further to the informal joint discussions held prior to the meeting with Forest 
Heath District Council’s Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, the 
Committee formally considered Report No: PAS/SE/18/021.

Members had considered the report and with there being no decision 
required, the Committee noted the year end forecast financial position.

5. West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Monitoring Report - June 2018 

Further to the informal joint discussions held prior to the meeting with Forest 
Heath District Council’s Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, the 
Committee formally considered Report No: PAS/SE/18/022.



PAS.SE.25.07.2018

Members had considered the report and with there being no decision 
required, the Committee noted the updated West Suffolk Strategic Risk 
Register, attached at Appendix 1 to Report No: PAS/SE/18/022.

6. Work Programme Update 

Further to the informal joint discussions held prior to the meeting with Forest 
Heath District Council’s Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, the 
Committee formally considered Report No: PAS/SE/18/023.

Members had considered the report and with there being no decision 
required, the Committee noted the contents of its forward work programme 
for 2018-2019.

7. Approach to Delivering a Sustainable West Suffolk Budget 2019-2020 
and Medium Term Plan 

Further to the informal joint discussions held prior to the meeting with Forest 
Heath District Council’s Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, the 
Committee formally considered Report No: PAS/SE/18/024.

Members had considered the report in detail, and there being no decision 
required, the Committee noted the approach and timescales for the 2019-
2020 budget setting process and medium term plans as we head into the new 
West Suffolk Council.

8. Appointment of Auditors for West Suffolk Council 

Further to the informal joint discussions held prior to the meeting with Forest 
Heath District Council’s Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, the 
Committee formally considered Report No: PAS/SE/18/025.

The Committee considered the report and noted the arrangements for 
appointing External Auditors for the new West Suffolk Council and Shadow 
West Suffolk Council.  

Councillor David Roach moved the recommendation, this was duly seconded 
by Councillor Patricia Warby and with the vote being unanimous, it was

RECOMMENDED

That subject to the approval of the West Suffolk Shadow Council,  
Option 3, to ‘opt-in’ to the sector led body (Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited) for the independent appointment of the 
Council’s External Auditor, beginning with responsibilities for the 
financial year 2019-2020, be approved.  

The Meeting concluded at 6.13 pm
Signed by:

Chairman



PAS.SE.25.07.2018


